

Maryland Commission on African American History and Culture

84 Franklin Street, Annapolis, MD 21401 410-216-6180 www.africanamerican.maryland.gov

MCAAHC

Edwin T. Johnson, PhD *Chair*

> Maya Davis Vice Chair

Chanel Johnson Executive Director

Commissioners

Kali Ahset-Amen, PhD **Dion Banks** Lori Bradford H. Russell Frisby, Jr. Wali Gill. PhD Janice Curtis Greene Kara Hunt. PhD Philip J. Merrill Jaelon Moaney Brian Morrison, PhD Barbara Paca, PhD, OBE Robert Patterson, PhD Ada Pinkston Elinor L. Thompson Hakeem Tijani, PhD **Reginald Turner** Kennedi Wilson Wesley Wood

January 30, 2024

Education, Energy, and the Environment Committee 2 West Miller Senate Office Building Annapolis, Maryland 21401

Greetings Chair Feldman and members of the Education, Energy, and the Environment Committee

As the Director of the Banneker-Douglass Museum, Maryland's official state museum on African American History and Culture, I request your support of Senate Bill 341. We aim to update our museum's name from the Banneker-Douglass Museum to the Banneker-Douglass-Tubman Museum. Our museum documents interprets and promotes African American history and culture (particularly in Maryland) through exhibitions, programs, and projects to improve the understanding and appreciation of America's rich cultural diversity for all.

Our current namesakes are Maryland-born Frederick Douglass, famed abolitionist, and orator, and Benjamin Banneker, scientist, and astronomer, who helped survey the boundaries of our Nation's capital, Washington DC. Harriet Tubman was born into slavery in Dorchester County, Maryland; she would self-liberate, becoming an abolitionist to help liberate members of her own family and network. Tubman became the first woman to lead a major military operation, rescuing more than 700 enslaved men, women, and children during the Civil War. Later, she became a women's suffrage activist. Including Tubman in our name would honor this incredible hero and symbolize Black women's many contributions to our state and country.

The Banneker-Douglass-Tubman Museum, the name itself, represents African American men and women who have inspired and continue to inspire generations of people of all ages and backgrounds. This year, 2024, is the 160th anniversary of Maryland's emancipation, which in 1864 freed enslaved African Americans in our state.

The Maryland Commission on African American History and Culture is committed to discovering, documenting, preserving, collecting, and promoting Maryland's African American heritage. The Commission also provides technical assistance to institutions and groups with similar objectives. Through the accomplishment of this mission, the MCAAHC seeks to educate Maryland citizens and visitors about the significance and impact of the African American experience in Maryland. During this milestone year, we ask for your support in honoring this trailblazer representing freedom, community, and bravery in our state.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

Chanf J.

Chanel Compton Johnson Executive Director

The Maryland Commission on African American History and Culture is committed to discovering, documenting, preserving, collecting, and promoting Maryland's African American heritage. The Commission also provides technical assistance to institutions and groups with similar objectives. Through the accomplishment of this mission, the MCAAHC seeks to educate Maryland citizens and visitors about the significance and impact of the African American experience in Maryland.